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especially helpful in facilitating the American
visit.

The last full exchange between the two prt> *
grams occurred in 1973. The scheduled 1974 |
visit of the Congressional Fellows to Ottawa—|
was cancelled following the fall of the Canadian j
government. Participants in the 1975 exchange \
are listed below:

Canadian Parliamentary Interns
Ed Arundell
Mary Elizabeth Atcheson
Gary M. Caplan
Jean Chouinard
Margaret A. Crane

U.S. Congressional Fellows
Paul Arnold
David Banta
Mohammad Bhutto
Jim Cheek
Bronson Clayton
Larry Dodd
Frank Duggan
Roy Feuchter
Eric Forman
Larry Gold
Alan Gordon
Carol Hecklinger

Gerald Finn
Francois Gauthier
Peter A. Hall
Donald G. Mitchell
Peter Washburn

Paul Homan
Sally Horn
Bob Leather man
Marvin Loewy
Joe Lund
Barry Morrisroe
Frank Robinson
Cathy Rudder
Kazi Shamsuzzaman
Julia Wetzel
Marcia Whicker

APSA Investments and Securities

As of May 31 , 1975, the Association's invest-
ments and securities were as follows:

Stocks
Alexander and Alexander
American Airlines
American Greeting Corporation
Avon
Capital Holding Corporation
Dart Industries
Eastman Kodak
Envirotech Corporation
First National City Bank Corp.
General Mills
Halliburton
IBM Corporation
Jack Eckerd Corporation
J.C. Penny Company
Kerr McGee Corporation
Kresge
McDonald's
3M Corporation
Schering Corporation
G D Searle & Co.
V F Corporation
White Consolidated Industries
Xerox Corporation

Bonds
Alabama Power
American Air Filter
AT&T
AT&T
Columbia Gas Systems
Federal Inst

Credit Bank
Ohio Bell
Public Service Electric

& Gas
Tenneco

Matures
9/1/95
3/1/90
4/1/01
4/1/85

10/1/90

9/12/75
2/1/06

9/1/95
9/1/85

Shares
800

15
1500
235

1500
743
300

1300
850
800
230
188

1100
400
700

1121
500
400

1200
1700
1200
1365
300

Number
10M
15M
30M
46M
10M

20M
25M

10M
10M

Savings & Loan Associations*
Carver Federal, New York City
Independent Federal,

Washington, D.C.

Certificate of Deposit
Franklin National Bank,

New York City

Amount
$10,000

$10,000

$15,000

'Consistent with the guidelines approved by the Coun-
cil, the Association has invested funds in institutions
making a special effort to promote the establishment
of a more democratic and humane social order.

APSA Committees

The following is a list of Association Commit-
tees with members who have been appointed by
Presidents of the Association with the consent
of the Council. Members of the Association are
invited to correspond with the Chairperson of
any Committee concerning subjects with which
his or her Committee is dealing.

1. AWARD COMMITTEES

Woodrow Wilson Foundation Book Award
John A. Armstrong, Wisconsin—Madison
Daniel J. Elazar, Temple
Samuel P. Huntington, Harvard, Chairperson

Gladys M. Kammerer Award
Kenneth M. Dolbeare, Massachusetts
Allan P. Sindler, California, Berkeley,

Chairperson
Gilbert Y. Steiner, Brookings Institution

Benjamin Evans Lippincott Award
Brian Barry, Nuffield College, Oxford
Robert A. Dahl, Yale, Chairperson
Hanna Fenichel Pitkin, California, Berkeley

Charles E. Merriam Award
Avery Leiserson, Vanderbilt
Susanne Hoeber Rudolph, Chicago, Chairperson
James Q. Wilson, Harvard

Edward S. Corwin Award
Beverly Blair Cook, Wisconsin—Madison
S. Sidney Ulmer, Kentucky, Chairperson
Alan Westin, Columbia

Helen Dwight Reid Award
Doris Graber, Illinois—Chicago Circle,

Chairperson
Harold Jacobson, Michigan
Warner Schilling, Columbia

E. E. Schattschneider Award
Fred I. Greenstein, Princeton
Jeane J. Kirkpatrick, Georgetown, Chairperson
Sarah McCally Morehouse, Manhattanville

College

Leo Strauss Award
Allan Bloom, Toronto, Chairperson
Judith Shklar, Harvard
Mulford Q. Sibley, Minnesota

Leonard D. White Award
Harry A. Bailey, Jr., Temple
Judith Parris, Brookings Institution
Dwight Waldo, Syracuse, Chairperson
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