especially helpful in facilitating the American visit.

The last full exchange between the two programs occurred in 1973. The scheduled 1974 visit of the Congressional Fellows to Ottawa was cancelled following the fall of the Canadian government. Participants in the 1975 exchange are listed below:

## Canadian Parliamentary Interns

Ed Arundell Mary Elizabeth Atcheson Gary M. Caplan Jean Chouinard Margaret A. Crane Gerald Finn Francois Gauthier Peter A. Hall Donald G. Mitchell Peter Washburn

# U.S. Congressional Fellows

Paul Arnold David Banta Mohammad Bhutto Jim Cheek Bronson Clayton Larry Dodd Frank Duggan Roy Feuchter Eric Forman Larry Gold Alan Gordon Carol Hecklinger	Paul Homan Sally Horn Bob Leatherman Marvin Loewy Joe Lund Barry Morrisroe Frank Robinson Cathy Rudder Kazi Shamsuzzaman Julia Wetzel Marcia Whicker
--	--

### **APSA Investments and Securities**

As of May 31, 1975, the Association's investments and securities were as follows:

Stocks		Shares
Alexander and Alexander		800
American Airlines		15
American Greeting Corpora	ation	1500
Avon		235
Capital Holding Corporatio	n	1500
Dart Industries		743
Eastman Kodak		300
Envirotech Corporation		1300
First National City Bank Co	orp.	850
General Mills		800
Halliburton		230
IBM Corporation		188
Jack Eckerd Corporation		1100
J.C. Penny Company		400
Kerr McGee Corporation		700
Kresge		1121
McDonald's		500
3M Corporation		400
Schering Corporation		1200
G D Searle & Co.		1700
V F Corporation		1200
White Consolidated Industr	·ies	1365
Xerox Corporation		300
Ronds	Matures	Number

Bonds	Matures	Number
Alabama Power	9/1/95	10M
American Air Filter	3/1/90	15M
AT&T	4/1/01	30M
AT&T	4/1/85	46M
Columbia Gas Systems	10/1/90	10M
Federal Inst		
Credit Bank	9/12/75	20M
Ohio Bell	2/1/06	25M
Public Service Electric		
& Gas	9/1/95	10M
Tenneco	9/1/85	10M

Savings & Loan Associations*	Amount
Carver Federal, New York City	\$10,000
Independent Federal,	
Washington, D.C.	\$10,000
Certificate of Deposit	
Franklin National Bank	

\*Consistent with the guidelines approved by the Council, the Association has invested funds in institutions making a special effort to promote the establishment of a more democratic and humane social order.

\$15,000

#### APSA Committees

New York City

The following is a list of Association Committees with members who have been appointed by Presidents of the Association with the consent of the Council. Members of the Association are invited to correspond with the Chairperson of any Committee concerning subjects with which his or her Committee is dealing.

#### 1. AWARD COMMITTEES

Woodrow Wilson Foundation Book Award John A. Armstrong, Wisconsin—Madison Daniel J. Elazar, Temple Samuel P. Huntington, Harvard, Chairperson

Gladys M. Kammerer Award Kenneth M. Dolbeare, Massachusetts Allan P. Sindler, California, Berkeley, Chairperson

Gilbert Y. Steiner, Brookings Institution

Benjamin Evans Lippincott Award Brian Barry, Nuffield College, Oxford Robert A. Dahl, Yale, Chairperson Hanna Fenichel Pitkin, California, Berkeley

Charles E. Merriam Award Avery Leiserson, Vanderbilt Susanne Hoeber Rudolph, Chicago, Chairperson James Q. Wilson, Harvard

Edward S. Corwin Award
Beverly Blair Cook, Wisconsin—Madison
S. Sidney Ulmer, Kentucky, Chairperson
Alan Westin, Columbia

Helen Dwight Reid Award
Doris Graber, Illinois—Chicago Circle,
Chairperson
Harold Jacobson, Michigan
Warner Schilling, Columbia

E. E. Schattschneider Award
Fred I. Greenstein, Princeton
Jeane J. Kirkpatrick, Georgetown, Chairperson
Sarah McCally Morehouse, Manhattanville
College

Leo Strauss Award Allan Bloom, Toronto, Chairperson Judith Shklar, Harvard Mulford Q. Sibley, Minnesota

Leonard D. White Award Harry A. Bailey, Jr., Temple Judith Parris, Brookings Institution Dwight Waldo, Syracuse, Chairperson